501878924 04/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/30/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ADC Wireless Solutions, LLC	09/25/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LGC Wireless, Inc.
Street Address:	13625 Technology Drive
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13433771	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)465-0771

Email: docketing@fogglaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Fogg & Powers LLC
Address Line 1: 5810 W 78th St
Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55439

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100.755US05
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily J. Reller

Total Attachments: 7 source=00294804#page1.tif source=00294804#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027995 FRAME: 0161 OP \$40.00 13433

501878924

source=00294804#page3.tif		
source=00294804#page4.tif		
source=00294804#page5.tif		
source=00294804#page6.tif		
source=00294804#page7.tif		

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ADC WIRELESS SOLUTIONS LLC", A MINNESOTA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "LGC WIRELESS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "LGC WIRELESS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 7:34 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2750488 8100M

090887581

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.qov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTYCATION: 7550464

DATE: 09-28-09

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:34 PM 09/25/2009 FTIED 07:34 PM 09/25/2009 SRV 090887581 - 2750488 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DOMESTIC CORPORATION AND FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving	corporatio	nis LGC	Vireless, Inc.	
	, a Dela	iware Corpoi	ation, and the name	of the
limited liability company being mer	ged into th	nis surviving	corporation is	
ADC Wireless Solutions I	LC a (li	st jurisdictio	n) Minnesota	limited
liability company.			ring og fram en stærker en en kare. Til	
SECOND: The Agreement of Merg and acknowledged by the surviving company.				
THIRD: The name of the surviving	corporati	on is LGC	Wireless, Inc.	
FOURTH: The merger is to become	e effective	on 9/30/2	2009, 11:59 p.	m. EDT
FIFTH: The Agreement of Merger Eden Prairie, Minnesota		nt 13625	Technology Dri	.ve,,
the place of business of the survivin	g corporat	iou.		
SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement of on request, without cost, to any stoc of any constituent limited liability of SEVENTH: The Certificate of Incorporation.	kholder of ompany.	f any constitu	ent corporation or m	nember
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Can authorized officer, the 25	Corporatio	n has caused y of <u>Septe</u>	this certificate to be mber,A.D., _20	e signed by
	By:	mu A	Muku- rized Officer	
	\mathcal{U}			
	Name:		Mathews	
		Print o	г Туре	
	Title:	Vice Pre	sident	

PAGE 1



State of Belaware

SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS P.O. BOX 898 DOVER, DELAWARE 19903

090887581

09-28-2009

9538605

ADC TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

13625 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE

EDEN PRAIRIE

MN 55344

ATTN: DEBBIE KRETSINGER X

	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
LGC NIRE	LESS, INC.	
2750488	0250S Merger; Survivor	
	Merger	75.00
	Receiving/Indexing	115.00
	Certification Fee	50.00
	Data Entry Fee	5.00
	Court Municipality Fee, Wilm.	20.00
	Surcharge Assessment-New Castle	6.00
	Page Assessment-New Castle Count	18.00
	Expedite Fee, 24 Hour	100.00
	FILING TOTAL	389.00
	TOTAL PAYMENTS	389.00
	SERVICE REQUEST BALANCE	.00

PATENT

REEL: 027995 FRAME: 0165

37028-13 C

state of Minnesota

SECRETARY OF STATE

Certificate of Merger

I. Mark Ritchie. Secretary of State of Minnesota, certify that: the documents required to effectuate a merger between the entities listed below and designating the surviving entity have been filed in this office on the date noted on this certificate.

Merger Filed Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter, 322B.

State of Formation and Names of Merging Entities:

MN: ADC WIRELESS SOLUTIONS LLC

DE: LGC WIRELESS, INC.

State of Formation and Name of Surviving Entity:

DE: LOC WIRELESS, INC.

Effective Date of Merger, 09/30/2009 @ 10:59 PM CST/11:59 PM EST

Name of Surviving Entity after Effective Date of Merger:

LGC WIRELISS, INC.

This certificate has been issued on: 09/28/2009.



Marke Ritchie Secretary of State.



LLC-M

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF

ADC WIRELESS SOLUTIONS LLC WITH AND INTO LGC WIRELESS, INC.

Pursuant to Section 322B.73 of the Minnesota Limited Liability Companies Act, the undersigned companies execute the following Articles of Merger:

FIRST: The names of the companies participating in the merger and the states under the laws of which they are respectively organized are as follows:

Name
ADC Wireless Solutions LLC
LGC Wireless, Inc.

Type of Entity
Limited Liability Company
Corporation

<u>State</u> Minnesota Delaware

SECOND: The surviving corporation is LGC Wireless, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation" or "Company") and it will continue its existence as a Delaware corporation under the name: LGC Wireless, Inc.

THIRD: The board of directors and sole shareholder of the Surviving Corporation and the board of governors and sole member of ADC Wireless Solutions LLC ("ADC Wireless") have adopted and approved an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") by written resolution dated September 25, 2009, in accordance with Section 322B.72 of the Minnesota Limited Liability Companies Act. The Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions of the merger and the manner of converting the ownership interests of ADC Wireless as a result of the merger. The Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

FOURTH: In accordance with Section 302A.651, Subd. 4, the Surviving Corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Minnesota in any proceeding for the enforcement of an obligation of ADC Wireless Solutions LLC and in a proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of ADC Wireless Solutions LLC against the Surviving Corporation. The Surviving Corporation agrees to irrevocably appoint the Minnesota Secretary of State as its agent to accept service of process in any proceeding, and such process may be forwarded to: LGC Wireless, Inc., Attn: Law Department, 13625 Technology Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344. The Surviving Corporation agrees to promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of ADC Wireless Solutions LLC the amount, if any, to which they are entitled under Section 302A.473.

FIFTH: All applicable provisions of the laws of Minnesota have been complied with and all filing and recording requirements of such state with respect to the merger shall be complied with.

SIXTH: The registered address of the Surviving Corporation is Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

SEVENTH: The merger shall become effective at 10:59 p.m. Central time/11:59 p.m. Eastern time on September 30, 2009.

ADC WIRELESS SOLUTIONS LLC

LGC WIRELESS, INC.

Bradley V. Crary
Its: Vice President

James G. Mathews Its: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER OF ADC WIRELESS SOLUTIONS LLC AND LGC WIRELESS, INC.

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Section 322B.71 of the Minnesota Limited Liability Company Act, this Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") is made this 25th day of September, 2009, by and between LGC Wireless, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("LGC Wireless" or "Surviving Corporation") and ADC Wireless Solutions LLC, a Minnesota corporation ("ADC Wireless" or "Merging Corporation").

WHEREAS, the LGC Wireless and ADC Wireless are wholly-owned subsidiaries of ADC . Telecommunications, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the boards of directors of each of LGC Wireless and ADC Wireless deem it advisable that the corporations merge ADC Wireless with and into LGC Wireless; and

WHEREAS, the sole shareholders and boards of directors of each of LGC Wireless and ADC Wireless have adopted written resolutions dated September 25, 2009, authorizing and approving the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION RECEIVED, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Merger. At the Effective Time (as defined herein), and in accordance with the terms set forth herein, ADC Wireless shall be merged with and into LGC Wireless, the separate existence of ADC Wireless shall cease, and LGC Wireless shall continue as the Surviving Corporation under the corporate name it possesses immediately prior to the Effective Time.
- 2. Effect of Merger. The effect of the merger shall be as set forth in Title 8, Section 259 of the Delaware General Corporation Law and 3228.75 of the Minnesota Limited Liability Company Act. The Surviving Corporation shall succeed to and possess all the properties, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and purposes, both public and private, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities, debts, obligations, restrictions and disabilities, of ADC Wireless, all without further act or deed.
- 3. <u>Effective Time</u>. The merger shall become effective at 10:59 p.m. Central time/11:59 p.m. Eastern time on September 30, 2009. The time of effectiveness is herein referred to as the "Effective Time." The day on which the Effective Time shall occur is herein referred to as the "Effective Date."
- 4. <u>Certificate of Incorporation: Bylaws</u>. From and after the Effective Time and until further amended in accordance with applicable laws, the Certificate of Incorporation of LGC Wireless as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation. From and after the Effective Time and until further amended in accordance with the law, the Bylaws of LGC Wireless as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.
- 5. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. From and after the Effective Time, the directors of the Surviving Corporation shall be the persons who were the directors of LGC Wireless immediately prior to the Effective Time, and the officers of the Surviving Corporation shall

be the persons who were the officers of LGC Wireless immediately prior to the Effective Time. Said directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall hold office for the term specified in, and subject to the provisions contained in, the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation and applicable law. If, at or after the Effective Time, a vacancy shall exist on the Board of Directors or in any of the offices of the Surviving Corporation, such vacancy shall be filled in the manner provided in the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

- 6. Ownership Interests. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of ADC Wireless or LGC Wireless, the total amount of ownership interests of ADC Wireless, issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be canceled and extinguished and shall be retired immediately.
- 7. <u>Common Stock</u>. Each share of LGC Wireless issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain issued and outstanding.
- 8. Ownership Interest Transfer Books. At the Effective Time, any ownership interest transfer books of ADC Wireless shall be closed and there shall be no further registration of transfers of ownership interests of ADC Wireless. Ownership interests thereafter on the records of ADC Wireless from and after the Effective Time, the holders of certificates representing ownership interests of ADC Wireless outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall cease to have any rights with respect to such ownership interests of ADC Wireless and such ownership interests shall be considered canceled and extinguished.

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been executed as of the 25^{th} day of September, 2009.

ADC WIRELESS SOLUTIONS LLC

LGC WIRELESS, INC.

Bradley V. Crary
Its: Vice President

James G. Mathews Its: Vice President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25th day of September, 2009.

TIME

Notary Public

JENNIFER L. MEYER
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires Jun. 31, 2013

STATE OF THE PERSON OF THE PER

SEP 28 2009

Secretary of Strain

PATENT REEL: 027995 FRAME: 0169

RECORDED: 04/05/2012